FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION

March 16, 2007

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT number ___2_ to SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILL 621, as amended

Amendment sponsored by Representative

- 1. Strike House Judiciary Committee Amendments 34 and 35.
- 2. On page 9, strike line 20 in its entirety and insert the following:

"61-27A-4. PERSONS EXEMPTED.--

A. As used in this section, "temporary" means a period of time not to exceed the duration of one private event or one school or nonprofit organization event, as described in Paragraphs (2) and (3) of Subsection B of this section.

В.".

- 3. On page 9, lines 23 and 24, remove the brackets and line-through.
- 4. On page 9, line 23, strike "B. a person" and insert in lieu thereof:
 - "(1) an individual".
- 5. On page 9, line 24, strike "such employer" and insert in lieu thereof "that employer, provided that the individual patrols or provides security only on the premises of the employer as limited by the employer;".
 - 6. On page 9, after line 25, insert the following new

.169788.2

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION

HF1/SPAC/SB 621, aa

Page 2

paragraphs:

- "(2) an individual employed exclusively to provide temporary security at a private event that is not open to the public;
- (3) individuals providing temporary security at athletic or other youth events and where the events occur under the auspices of a public or private school or a nonprofit organization;".
- 7. On page 10, lines 1, 3, 8, 11, 15, 20 and 23, strike the subsection designations "A.", "B.", "C.", "D.", "E.", "F." and "G.", respectively, and insert in lieu thereof the paragraph designations "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)" and "(10)", respectively.
 - 8. On page 23, line 17, strike "and hours".
 - 9. On page 32, strike lines 8 and 9 in their entirety.
 - 10. Renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 11. On page 34, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following new paragraph:
- "(3) possesses a high school diploma or its equivalent;".
 - 12. Renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 13. On page 35, after line 25, insert the following new paragraph:
- "(4) possesses a high school diploma or its equivalent;".

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION

HF1/SPAC/SB 621, aa

Page 3

- 14. Renumber the succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 15. On page 36, line 25, strike "and" and after line 25, insert the following new paragraph:
- "(7) beginning on July 1, 2009, has successfully passed a psychological evaluation as prescribed by the department to determine suitability for carrying firearms; and".
 - 16. Renumber the succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 17. On page 38, line 25, strike "for the following" and insert in lieu thereof "as follows".
- 18. On page 39, strike lines 1 through 14 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
 - "(1) private investigator fees:
- (a) application fee, not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100);
- (b) initial private investigator's license fee or license renewal fee, not to exceed three hundred dollars (\$300); and
- (c) initial private investigations manager license fee or license renewal fee, not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200);
 - (2) private patrol operator fees:
- (a) application fee, not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100);
- (b) initial private patrol operator's license fee or license renewal fee, not to exceed three hundred dollars (\$300);

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION

HF1/SPAC/SB 621, aa

Page 4

and

- (c) initial private patrol operations manager license fee or license renewal fee, not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200);
 - (3) security guard fees:
- (a) level one or level two security guard registration fee or registration renewal fee, not to exceed fifty dollars (\$50.00); and
- (b) level three security guard registration fee or registration renewal fee, not to exceed seventy-five dollars (\$75.00);
 - (4) polygraph examiners:
- (a) application fee, not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100);
- (b) initial polygraph examiner's license fee or license renewal fee, not to exceed four hundred dollars (\$400); and
- (c) examination fee, not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100); and
- (5) other fees applying to private investigators, private patrol operators and polygraph examiners:
- (a) change in license fee, not to exceed two hundred dollars (\$200);
- (b) late fee on license or registration renewals, not to exceed one hundred dollars (\$100);

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION

HF1/SPAC/SB 621, aa

Page 5

hundred doll	(c) s ars (\$100); a	•	it fee, not to exceed one
patrol compa		pecial event lice xceed fifty dolla	nse fee for a private rs (\$50.00).
B. Fees charged by the department shall not be increased prior to fiscal year 2009."".			
Adopted		Not Adopted	
(0	Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
	Date _		